
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 29 January 2025 
 
 

Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend a meeting of Torbay Council which will be held in The 
Burdette Room, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 
5LZ on Thursday, 6 February 2025 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

 
 
 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

(2) 

Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 16) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Council held on 5 December 2024. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Communications  
 To receive any communications or announcements from the  

 Civic Mayor, including the presentation of long service 
awards to staff and a verbal report on the Virtual School; 

 Leader of the Council; 
 Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator; 
 Chief Executive. 

 
6.   Petitions (Pages 17 - 18) 
 To receive a petition and any oral representations from the public in 

accordance with Standing Order A23 as set out below:- 
 
Stop the Closure of the Hearing Unit at St Margaret's School 
 
 



 

(3) 

7.   Members' questions (Pages 19 - 20) 
 To respond to the submitted questions asked under Standing Order 

A12. 
 

8.   Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement and Review of 
Pensions Discretions 

(Pages 21 - 46) 

 To consider the recommendations of Cabinet and submitted report 
on the Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement and review of 
pensions discretions. 
 

9.   Civic Mayor Elect and Deputy Civic Mayor Elect 2025/26  
 In accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders (A9.1) to select, 

the Civic Mayor-Elect and Deputy Civic Mayor-Elect for the 
2025/2026 Municipal Year. 
 

10.   Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - 
Call-in and Urgency 

(Pages 47 - 48) 

 To note the schedule of Executive decisions to which the call-in 
procedure does not apply as set out in the submitted report. 
 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is live streaming our Council meetings on our YouTube 
channel in addition to recording the meetings and publishing the 
recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live please visit 
https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
5 December 2024 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Stevens) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Barbara Lewis) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Billings, Brook, Bryant, Bye, Carter, Cowell, George Darling, 
Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Foster, Fox, Hutchings, Johns, 

Law, Chris Lewis, Long, Maddison, Nicolaou, Penny, Pentney, Spacagna, Strang, 
David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter, Twelves, Tyerman and Virdee 

 
 

 
59 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 

60 Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Harvey. 
 

61 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Barbara Lewis 
seconded a motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out 
below: 
 

that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 12 September 
2024 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by The Worshipful 
The Mayor of Torbay. 

 
62 Declarations of interests  

 
Councillors Atiya-Alla and Nicolaou declared Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applied to them in respect of Minutes 69 and 72.   
 

63 Communications  
 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay and Director of Corporate Services presented 
long service certificates to officers.  The following officers received certificates in 
recognition of their dedication to public service in Torbay: 
 

Susan Clarke; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Council Thursday, 5 December 2024 
 

 

Lorraine Layne; and 
Laura Wright. 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay advised that she had opened the Bay of Lights 
Illumination Trail, which was free and taking place throughout Torquay, Paignton and 
Brixham in December 2024.  The trail included a new Christmas Market and ‘Torre 
Abbey: Alive with Light’ projection show, which celebrated 800 years of Christmas 
traditions at the Abbey.  The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay also encouraged 
Members to purchase an LED flower, which was part of the trail, as 50% of the 
proceeds would be donated to The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay’s charities. 
 

64 Petitions  
 
In accordance with Standing Order A23, the Council received a petition requesting 
that the Council suspend the plan to close the pitch and putt course and cede the 
land to Torre Abbey, until a public consultation and vote of the full Council was 
completed (approximately 794 paper signatures and 189 e-signatures, which 
qualified under the Council’s Petition Scheme).  
 
At the invitation of the Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay, Gail Hunt addressed the 
Council in relation to the petition.  
 
It was noted that the petition would be referred to the Interim Director of Pride in 
Place, Anthony Payne, for consideration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Tourism, Culture & Events and Corporate Services, Councillor Jacqueline Thomas.  
 

65 Public question time  
 
In accordance with Standing Order A24, the Council heard the following public 
questions and statements from: 
 
a) Margaret Forbes-Hamilton in relation to the pitch and putt site in front of Torre 

Abbey and Scheduled Monument Consent requirements for the works at this 
site.  The Cabinet Member for Tourism, Events & Culture and Corporate 
Services, Councillor Jacqueline Thomas, responded to the question that had 
been put forward; 

 
b) Margaret Forbes-Hamilton in relation to costs for the works at the pitch and 

putt site in front of Torre Abbey.  The Cabinet Member for Tourism, Events & 
Culture and Corporate Services, Councillor Jacqueline Thomas, responded to 
the question that had been put forward, plus supplementary questions asked 
by Margaret Forbes-Hamilton; 

 
c) Bethan Huntley in respect of the proposed 2-way cycle lane on the Eastern 

Esplanade, Paignton.  The Cabinet Member for Place Development and 
Economic Growth, Councillor Chris Lewis, responded to the statement and 
question that had been put forward, plus a supplementary question asked by 
Bethan Huntley; and 

 

Page 6



Council Thursday, 5 December 2024 
 

 

d) Bethan Huntley in respect of safety of on-road dashed cycle lanes.  The 
Cabinet Member for Pride in Place, Transport and Parking, Councillor Billings, 
responded to the statement and question that had been put forward, plus a 
supplementary question asked by Bethan Huntley. 

 
66 Members' questions  

 
Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A12.  The paper also contained the answers to the 
questions which had been prepared by Councillors Billings, Bye, Chris Lewis, David 
Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, Tranter and Tyerman and was circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
In the absence of Councillor Harvey, question 12 was withdrawn. 
 
Within the 30-minute timeframe allowed, supplementary questions were put and 
answered by Councillors Billings, Chris Lewis, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas 
and Tranter, arising from their responses to the questions in respect of questions 1, 
2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14 and 15. 
 
After 30 minutes, the Director of Corporate Services advised that, in accordance with 
Standing Order A12.7, the remaining questions (questions 16 to 27) where deemed 
as withdrawn. 
 

67 Notice of Motion - Appointment of Chairs, Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

[...]
ge Payment 

Scheme; 
 

5. discounting payments for Victims of Terrorist Attacks Abroad; and 
 

6. all income bands will be increased by the September 2024 
Consumer Price Index rate at 1.7%, and the Director of Finance be 
given delegated authority to make amendments to the table in 
paragraph 6.2 of the submitted report to reflect that change. 

 
During the debate Councillor Long proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded an 
amendment to the motion as follows: 
 

1. that the Council be recommended to amend the Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2025/26 as follows: 

 
1. the self-employed minimum income floor calculation for households 

that are not receiving Universal Credit and have a disability, or 
caring responsibility is removed and is based on the actual income 
received; 

 
2. discounting any compensation payments made by the Post Office in 

connection with the failings of the Horizon system; 
 

3. discounting any additional settlement payments resulting from the 
ongoing Grenfell Tower related civil litigation; 

 
4. discounting any payments for the Vaccine Damage Payment 

Scheme; 
 

5. discounting payments for Victims of Terrorist Attacks Abroad; and 
 

Page 8



Council Thursday, 5 December 2024 
 

 

6. all income bands will be increased by the September 2024 
Consumer Price Index rate at 1.7%, and the Director of Finance be 
given delegated authority to make amendments to the table in 
paragraph 6.2 of the submitted report to reflect that change;  and 

 
2. that for future reviews of the Council Tax Support Scheme, the Director 

of Finance be instructed to incorporate the option for increasing the 
discount that residents receive on Council Tax and the Cabinet take 
this into consideration when setting the 2026/27 scheme, including any 
related impact on future budget proposals. 

 
The amendment was put to the vote and declared lost. 
 
Councillor Tyerman’s and Councillor David Thomas’ original motion was then 
considered by the Council whi
[...]
 2025/26 is 6,670.18 as detailed in Appendix 2 
of the submitted report;  and 

 
3. that, from April 2025 the Council adopts a 100% Council Tax 

premium in respect of second homes as agreed at Council on 8 
December 2022. 

 
(Note: Councillors Atiya-Alla and Nicolaou did not take part in the debate or vote on 
the matter due to Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applying to 
them.) 
 

71 Budget Monitoring 2024/25 - April to September 2024 Revenue and Capital 
Outturn Forecast  
 
The Council received the Cabinet’s recommendations and the submitted report on 
the high-level budget summary of the Council's revenue and capital income and 
expenditure for quarter 2 (up to 31 September 2024) of the 2024/2025 financial year.  
It was noted that the revenue budget was predicting an overspend of £0.292 million. 
 
The submitted report included recommendations for revisions to the Council’s 
Capital Programme, along with changes to delegation arrangements in respect of 
drawdown of grants. 
 
Councillor Tyerman proposed and Councillor Chris Lewis seconded a motion, which 
was agreed by the Council as set out below: 
 

1. that Council approves the revisions to the Capital Investment 
Plan, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report; 

 
2. that Council delegates authority to approve capital budget 

increases which are in respect of the drawdown of specific grant 
to the Director of Finance (S151 Officer) in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance.  (This delegation 
applies to using grant funding where there is no direct financial 
impact or future liability to the Council.);  and 

 

Page 10



Council Thursday, 5 December 2024 
 

 

3. that the Monitoring Officer be requested to update the Officer 
Scheme of Delegation to reflect the delegation in 2 above. 

 
72 Paignton Picture House  

 
The Council received the Cabinet’s recommendations and the submitted report on 
the funding arrangements to support the tripartite p
[...]
  

 
The Council considered a report on a review of political balance of committees and 
working parties following Councillor Maddison joining the Independent Group. 
 
Councillor David Thomas proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which 
was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 

 
1. that overall political balance of the committees, as set out at 

option 1 in Appendix 1 of the submitted report, be approved; 
 
2. that it be noted the overall political balance of Council appointed 

working parties remains the same (as set out in Appendix 2 of the 
submitted report);  and 

 
3. that it be noted that the political balance of the Adult Social Care 

& Health and Children & Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Boards of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, and the Harbour 
Appointments Sub-Committee of the Harbour Committee remain 
unchanged. 

 
78 Review of Parliamentary Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations 

2024  
 
The Council considered the recommendations of the Cabinet and the submitted 
report on a review of polling districts and polling stations for each district, which had 
been carried out in accordance with the Representations of the People Act 1983.  It 
was noted there were minimal changes to the existing scheme, and the changes that 
had been made to existing polling stations were as a result of consultation feedback, 
availability, or a more suitable location being identified. 
 
Councillor Jacqueline Thomas proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, 
which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

1. that the revised polling district and polling station scheme, as set 
out at Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved;  and 

 
2. that delegation be given to the Returning Officer to make any 

amendments to the scheme which may be required to facilitate the 
running of elections. 

 
 
 
 

Page 15



Council Thursday, 5 December 2024 
 

 

79 Statutory Officer Appointment - Director of Adult Social Services (and 
Community Services)  
 
Councillor David Thomas proposed and Councillor Long seconded a motion, which 
was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

1. that Anna Coles be appointed as the Statutory Officer for the 
Director of Adult Social Services with effect from 1 April 2025; and 

 
2. that the Council convey its thanks to the retiring Director of Adult 

Social Services, Joanna Williams, for the work and support she 
has given the Council since her appointment in 2019. 

 
80 2024/25 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review  

 
The Council noted the review of Treasury Management activities during the first part 
of 2024/2025, as set out in the submitted report. 
 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 

Page 16



Petition – Stop the Closure of the Hearing Unit at St Margaret’s 
School 

 
1,145 paper signatures 

493 e-petition signatures 
 

We the undersigned petition the council to abandon the plans to close 
the vital Hearing Impairment Provision at St Margaret's Academy. 
Ensuring our children resident in Torbay receive the support they 
deserve and upholding the values of inclusion and equal opportunities 
for all. 
 
Children with Hearing Impairment are being let down by the 
administration of both Torbay Council and Devon County Council. 
 
In October 2024, news of the closure of the Hearing Impairment Units at 
The Spires College and St Margaret’s Academy was delivered to the 
families of those with children within these Hearing Impairment Units. 
 
This decision means that Hearing Impairment needs will be moved from 
an enhanced service provided directly in school to a statutory service 
within education settings. One parent of a child at St Margaret’s 
Academy stated that her daughter previously attended a school without 
a dedicated unit in the past, and would have to rely on the statutory 
service provided within education settings. This meant that her daughter 
would be seen once or twice
[...]
In principle the double yellow lines have been agreed on Marldon Road. 
The parking issue on corners of junctions continues to be dangerous. Exiting 
junctions is at times hazardous and often done blindly. Could you please give some 
idea when these lines will be painted. 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Record of Decisions 
 

Annual Pay Policy and Pension Discretions (LGPS) 
 

Decision Taker 
 
Cabinet on 23 January 2025. 
 
Decision 
 
That Council be recommended that: 
 
1. the Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement 2025/26 as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

submitted report be approved for publication, subject to the release and inclusion of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) employee contribution rates and bandings; 
and 

 
2. the Employers Pensions Discretions as set out in Appendix 2 to the submitted report be 

approved for publication. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
 
To meet the statutory requirements to review these reports and policies. 
 
Implementation 
 
The recommendations of the Cabinet will be considered at the Council meeting on 6 February 
2025. 
 
Information 
 
The submitted report set out the Council’s Annual Pay Policy Statement, as required under 
Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011. It was noted that the pay policy statement drew 
together the Council’s overarching policies on pay and conditions and would be published on 
the Councils Website. The report also set out the annual review of pensions discretions as 
required by the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations.  
 
At the meeting Councillor Jackie Thomas proposed and Councillor Billings seconded a motion 
that was agreed unanimously by the Cabinet, as set out above 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected at the time of the decision 
 
None 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 
Yes  
 
Does the call-in procedure apply? 
 
No 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

 
Declarations of interest (including details of any relevant dispensations issued by the 
Standards Committee) 
 
None 
 
Published 
 
28 January 2025 
 

 
 
Signed: _________________________________________ Date:  _______________ 
 Leader of Torbay Council on behalf of the Cabinet 
 

Page 22



 

Meeting:  Cabinet/Council  Date:  23 January 2025/6 February 2025  

Wards affected:  All wards in Torbay  

Report Title:  Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement and Review of Pensions Discretions   

When does the decision need to be implemented? February 2025 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Cllr Jackie Thomas, Cabinet Member for Tourism, Culture 

and Events and Corporate Services. Jackie.Thomas@torbay.gov.uk.  

Director/Divisional Director Contact Details:  Matthew Fairclough-Kay, Director of Corporate 

Services, (01803) 207449, matthew.fairclough-kay@torbay.gov.uk  

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires English and Welsh Authorities to produce 

a pay policy statement for each financial year.  This is a statutory requirement, and the pay 

policy statement must be approved formally by Council.  The pay policy statement draws 

together the Council’s overarching policies on pay and conditions and will be published on 

the Councils Website.  

1.3 Under the current Pensions Regulations, Torbay Council is able to exercise a range of 

discretions in regard to how the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) is applied to 

its employees who are members of the Scheme.   

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The Annual Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 must be approved by the Council in order for the 

Council to be compliant with Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011. 

2.3 The Employers Pensions Discretions must be reviewed and approved by Council annually 

in line with the LGPS regulations. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

That Council be recommended that: 

1. the Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement 2025/26 as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

submitted report be approved for publication, subject to the release and inclusion of the 

LGPS employee contribution rates and bandings. 

2. the Employers Pensions Discretions as set out in Appendix 2 to the submitted report be 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1

mailto:Jackie.Thomas@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.fairclough.kay@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

approved for publication. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement 2025/26 

Appendix 2:  Torbay Council Pension Discretions  

Background Documents  

Copies of Torbay Councils associated Pay Policies will be made available upon request.  All 

current policies are held on the Council’s MyView system:- 

https://myview.torbay.gov.uk/dashboard/dashboard-ui/index.html#/landing 

The following documents/files were used to compile this report:- 

Localism Act Pay Policy Guidance from the Local Government Association 

https://www.local.gov.uk/introduction-localism-act 

 

   

Page 24

https://myview.torbay.gov.uk/dashboard/dashboard-ui/index.html#/landing
https://www.local.gov.uk/introduction-localism-act


 

 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The publication of the Annual Salary Statement is a statutory requirement under Section 38 

(1) of the Localism Act 2011.  If Council does not approve the Salary Statement then the 

Council will be in breach of the legislation.  

See Annual Pay Policy Statement, Appendix 1 for full details.  

1.3 Under the current Pensions Regulations, Torbay Council is able to exercise a range of 

discretions in regard to how the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) is applied to 

its employees who are members of the Scheme.  The Employers Pensions Discretions 

must be reviewed and approved by Council annually in line with the LGPS regulations.  

See Pensions Discretions, Appendix 2, for full details of the existing and recommended 

discretions.  

2. Options under consideration 

2.2 There are no options to be considered in regard to 
[...]
 

taken before NRA except in exceptional 

circumstances. 

 

 

 
 

Page 46

http://www.peninsulapensions.org.uk/


 
Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) – Call-in and Urgency 

Council Meeting, 6 February 2025 
 

 

In accordance with Standing Order D11, the call-in procedure does not apply where the executive decision being taken is urgent.  A 
decision will be urgent if any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process would prejudice the Council’s or the publics’ interests. 
 
Before deciding whether a decision is urgent the decision making person or body must consult the Overview and Scrutiny Co-
ordinator, or in his absence either: 
 

(a) (if the decision is a Key Decision and Standing Order E14 (General Exception) applies) each member of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board shall be consulted; or 

 
(b) (in all other cases) the Civic Mayor, or (if there is no Civic Mayor appointed) the Deputy Civic Mayor, shall be 

consulted. 
 

 

Decisions taken as a matter of urgency shall be reported to the next available meeting of the Council, together with the reasons for 
urgency and a summary of the consultation undertaken.   
 
 
The table below sets out this information: 
 

Matter for decision Decision-taker Reasons for urgency Consultation 
 

English Devolution 
White Paper 

The Cabinet The Cabinet took a decision, at its meeting held on 9 January 2025, 
in order to respond to the Government’s English Devolution White 
Paper that was published on 16 December 2024. 
 
The decision taken by the Cabinet needed to be implemented 
immediately as any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process 
would prejudice the Council and Public’s interests. 
 

The Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator was 
consulted on 2 January 
2025. 

 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Petitions
	7 Members' questions
	8 Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement and Review of Pensions Discretions
	Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement and Review of Pensions Discretions
	Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement and Review of Pensions Discretions Appendix 1
	Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement and Review of Pensions Discretions Appendix 2

	10 Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - Call-in and Urgency



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
6 February 2025 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Stevens) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Barbara Lewis) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Billings, Brook, Bryant, Bye, Carter, Cowell, George Darling, 
Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Foster, Fox, Harvey, Hutchings, 
Johns, Law, Chris Lewis, Long, Maddison, Nicolaou, Penny, Pentney, Spacagna, Strang, 

David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter, Twelves, Tyerman and Virdee 
 
 

 
81 Opening of meeting  

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay opened the meeting with a minute’s silence for 
personal reflection. 
 

82 Apologies for absence  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

83 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Barbara Lewis 
seconded a motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out 
below: 
 

that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 5 December 2024 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by The Worshipful The 
Mayor of Torbay. 

 
84 Declarations of interests  

 
Councillor Tyerman declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 86 as he 
was a Governor at Spires College. 
 

85 Communications  
 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay and the Chief Executive presented a long 
service certificate to Jacquelyn Shaw in recognition of her dedication to public 
service in Torbay. 
 



Council Thursday, 6 February 2025 
 

 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay welcomed Dan Hamer, Head of Vulnerable 
Pupils to the meeting.  Mr Hamer gave a presentation on the Virtual School Annual 
Report for 2023/2024 (which was circulated after the meeting).  On behalf of the 
Council, the Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay thanked Mr Hamer for the excellent 
work of the Virtual School in supporting our cared for children and young people. 
 

86 Petitions  
 
In accordance with Standing Order A23, the Council received a petition requesting 
the Council to stop the closure of the hearing unit at St Margaret’s Academy School 
(approximately 1,638 signatures which qualified under the Council’s Petition 
Scheme). 
 
At the invitation of The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay, Felicity Morris addressed 
the Council. 
 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay advised that, under the Council’s Petition 
Scheme, as the petition had reached the 1,000 signature threshold it was subject to 
debate by the Council. 
 
The Chief Executive outlined the options open to the Council. 
 
Councillor Bye proposed and Councillor David Thomas seconded the motion, as set 
out below: 
 

that the petition be referred to the Children and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Board for further investigation and as part of its review arising 
from the Councillor Call for Action on the same issue. 

 
During the debate Councillor Long proposed and Councillor George Darling 
seconded an amendment to the motion as follows: 
 

1. that the petition be referred to the Children and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Board for further investigation and as part of its review arising 
from the Councillor Call for Action on the same issue;  and 

 
2. that the decision-maker (the Director of Children’s Services) be requested to 

consider pausing the implementation of the decision to decommission the 
Hearing Impairment Units at St Margarets Academy and Spires College from 
September 2025, to enable further consultation to be undertaken in light of the 
concerns raised in the petition, and to enable the Children and Young 
People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board to complete its review (as outlined 
in 1 above). 

 
A recorded vote was taken on the amendment motion.  The voting was taken by roll 
call as follows:  For:  Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Carter, Cowell, George Darling, 
Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fox, Harvey, Johns, Law, Long, 
Maddison, Nicolaou, Penny, Pentney and Virdee (18);  Against:  Councillors Billings, 
Brook, Bryant, Bye, Fellows, Foster, Hutchings, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, 



Council Thursday, 6 February 2025 
 

 

Spacagna, Stevens, Strang, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter, 
Twelves and Tyerman (18).  In accordance with Standing Order A18.2, The 
Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay used her casting vote, voted against and declared 
the amendment lost. 
 
Councillor Bye’s and Councillor David Thomas’ original motion was then considered 
by the Council which was agreed (unanimously and by recorded vote), as set out 
below: 
 

that the petition be referred to the Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board for further investigation and as part of 
its review arising from the Councillor Call for Action on the same issue. 

 
The voting was taken by roll call as follows:  For:  Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, 
Billings, Brook, Bryant, Bye, Carter, Cowell, George Darling, Mandy Darling, Steve 
Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Foster, Fox, Harvey, Hutchings, Johns, Law, 
Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Maddison, Nicolaou, Penny, Pentney, Spacagna, 
Stevens, Strang, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter, Twelves, 
Tyerman and Virdee (36). 
 
(Note:  During the debate, Councillor Tyerman declared his non-pecuniary interest 
as Governor at the Spires College.) 
 

87 Members' questions  
 
Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A12.  The paper also contained the answers to the 
questions which had been prepared by Councillors Billings and Chris Lewis and was 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Supplementary questions were put and answered by Councillors Billings and Chris 
Lewis, arising from their responses in respect of the questions 1 and 2.   
 

88 Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement and Review of Pensions 
Discretions  
 
The Council considered the Cabinet’s recommendations on the Council’s Annual 
Pay Policy Statement, as required under Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 (as 
set out in the submitted report). It was noted that the Pay Policy Statement drew 
together the Council’s overarching policies on pay and conditions which would be 
published on the Council’s website.  The report also set out the annual review of 
pensions discretions as required by the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations. 
 
Councillor Jacqueline Thomas proposed and Councillor Billings seconded a motion, 
which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

1. that the Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement 2025/26, as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved for 



Council Thursday, 6 February 2025 
 

 

publication, subject to the release and inclusion of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) employee contribution rates 
and bandings; and 

 
2. that the Employers Pensions Discretions, as set out in Appendix 2 

to the submitted report, be approved for publication. 
 

89 Civic Mayor Elect and Deputy Civic Mayor Elect 2025/26  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders (A9.1), the Council was requested 
to consider selecting The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay-Elect and the Deputy 
Civic Mayor-Elect for the 2025/2026 Municipal Year.  The Worshipful The Mayor of 
Torbay confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order A9.1, both Councillors 
Barbara Lewis and Foster had given consent to their nominations prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Councillor David Thomas proposed and Councillor Chris Lewis seconded a motion, 
which was agreed by the Council as set out below: 
 

1. that Councillor Barbara Lewis be selected as The Worshipful The 
Mayor of Torbay (Elect) for the 2025/2026 Municipal Year;  and 

 
2. that Councillor Foster be selected as the Deputy Civic Mayor 

(Elect) for the 2025/2026 Municipal Year. 
 

90 Standing Order D11 (in relation to Overview and Scrutiny) - Call-in and 
Urgency  
 
Members noted the submitted report setting out an executive decision taken by the 
Cabinet (namely response to the Government’s English Devolution White Paper) to 
which the call-in procedure did not apply.   
 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 


